

No.

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

CHERYL PHIPPS, BOBBI MILLNER,
AND SHAWN GIBBONS,

Respondents.

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MARK A. PERRY
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500

RACHEL S. BRASS
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
555 Mission Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 393-8200

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.
Counsel of Record
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 229-7000
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	11
I. <i>AMERICAN PIPE</i> TOLLING ENDS WITH THE DENIAL OR REVERSAL OF CERTIFICATION IN THE INITIAL CLASS ACTION.....	13
A. The Sixth Circuit Erred In Refusing To Follow This Court's Tolling Precedents	14
B. The Decision Below Conflicts With Decisions Of Seven Other Courts Of Appeals	19
II. THE CORRECT APPLICATION OF TOLLING DOCTRINES PRESENTS A RECURRING QUESTION OF NATIONAL IMPORTANCE	24
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	Page
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee	35a
APPENDIX C: Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee	104a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Granting Permission to Take Interlocuto- ry Appeal	105a
APPENDIX E: Order of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California Granting in Part Plaintiffs' Motion to Extend Tolling of the Statute of Limitations	108a
APPENDIX F: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc	110a
APPENDIX G: Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved.....	112a
APPENDIX H: Class Action Complaint in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Tennessee.....	125a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2304 (2013).....	14
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 22, 28
<i>American Pipe & Constr. Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Andrews v. Orr</i> , 851 F.2d 146 (6th Cir. 1988).....	6, 11, 24
<i>Angles v. Dollar Tree Stores, Inc.</i> , 494 F. App'x 326 (4th Cir. 2012)	6, 11, 20
<i>Baldwin Cty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	14
<i>Basch v. Ground Round, Inc.</i> , 139 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 1998)	11, 20
<i>Beavers v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 566 F.3d 436 (5th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.</i> , 780 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2015).....	30
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Sch. Bd. Vermilion Par.</i> , 294 F.3d 716 (5th Cir. 2002).....	30
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....	8
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Va. Mortg. Practices Litig.</i> , 795 F.3d 380 (3d Cir. 2015)	24

<i>Credit Suisse Secs. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	29
<i>Crown, Cork & Seal Co. v. Parker</i> , 462 U.S. 345 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2175 (2014).....	29
<i>Del. State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980).....	14, 16
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 603 F.3d 571 (9th Cir. 2010).....	3
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1115 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	10, 23
<i>Ewing Indus. v. Bob Wines Nursery, Inc.</i> , 795 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2015).....	21, 24
<i>Gabelli v. SEC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1216 (2013).....	15, 17, 19, 27
<i>Griffin v. Singletary</i> , 17 F.3d 356 (11th Cir. 1994).....	9, 11, 20, 23, 27
<i>Johnson v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	17
<i>Korwek v. Hunt</i> , 827 F.2d 874 (2d Cir. 1987)	11, 20, 23
<i>Ladik v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 263 (W.D. Wis. 2013).....	10, 23
<i>Ladik v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 13-cv-123-bbc, 2014 WL 4187446 (W.D. Wis. Aug. 22, 2014).....	10
<i>Ledbetter v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 550 U.S. 618 (2007).....	16, 17

<i>Love v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 12-cv-61959, 2013 WL 5434565 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 23, 2013).....	9
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1224 (2014).....	29
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	30
<i>McQuiggen v. Perkins</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1924 (2013).....	29
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980).....	16
<i>Odle v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-cv-2954-O, 2012 WL 5292957 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 15, 2012)	9
<i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers</i> <i>v. Ry. Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944).....	27
<i>Parisi v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013)	30
<i>Robbin v. Fluor Corp.</i> , 835 F.2d 213 (9th Cir. 1987).....	11, 20, 23
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000).....	19, 27
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 765 F.2d 1334 (5th Cir. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Salazar-Calderon v. Presidio Valley Farmers Ass’n</i> , 863 F.2d 384 (5th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Sawyer v. Atlas Heating & Sheet Metal Works, Inc.</i> , 642 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 2011).....	20

<i>Sebelius v. Auburn Reg'l Med. Ctr.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 817 (2013).....	29
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A.</i> <i>v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	17, 18
<i>Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	30
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thomas v. Met. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 631 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2011).....	30
<i>United States v. Kwai Fun Wong</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1625 (2015).....	29
<i>United States v. Marion</i> , 404 U.S. 307 (1971).....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wood v. Carpenter</i> , 101 U.S. 135 (1879).....	29
<i>Yang v. Odom</i> , 392 F.3d 97 (3d Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. III.....	1
U.S. Const. amend. V	1, 14, 16
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b).....	7

28 U.S.C. § 207214
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-51

RULE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*

OTHER AUTHORITY

Margaret Cronin Fisk & Karen Gullo,
*Wal-Mart Accused in Suit of
Shortchanging Women on Pay,*
Bloomberg, Oct. 29, 20119
